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National K¢12 Profile and Context

Trend NAEReading Avg Scores: 1971 | 1999 | 2012
Trend NAEP Math Avg Scores: 1973 | 1999 | 2612

Main NAEP ReadingvgScores: 1992 | 2002 [2013?
Main NAEP Math Avg Scores: 1990 | 2000 | 2613

PISA ReadingvgScore (vs. OECAvg) 3
PISA MathAvgScore (vs. OECAVg) *
PISAScienceAvgScore (vs. OECAvg) 3

PublicHigh School Graduation Rafe

# Public School Studentsans Charter Scho&tudents ©
# PublicCharter School Students

# Private School Students

# Home School Students

% Public SchooBtudents(sans Charter School Students)
% PublicCharter School Student$

% Private School Student8

% Home School Student$

# PublicSchool Districtg?!

# Public School¢sans Charter School$)
# PublicCharter School%

# Private School$

% Free and Reduceerice Lunch*
% Individualized Education Program (IEP)
% English Language Learners (Et.L)

$ Revenue Per Studert

249|253 257
263 | 272|278

256 | 257 | 259
238 | 250 | 264

498 (vs. 496)
481 (vs. 494)
497 (vs. 501)

81%

47,206,216
2,267,814
5,268,090
1,567,732

83.8%
4.0%
9.4%
2.8%

13,567
92,375
6,079

30,861

49.%%
12.%%
8.6%

$12,152
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National Profile Notes

10.

U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education
Statistics, National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP) Long-term Trend Assessment. Cross-
section averages of averagereading scale scores ofine year olds, 13 year olds, and 17 year oldsCross
section averages of average maiematics scale scores ofiine year olds, 13 year olds, and 17 year olds

URLSs: nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator_cnj.asp

U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education
Statistics, National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP).Cross-section averages of
averagereading scale scores ofourth, eighth-, and 12th-grade students. Cross-section averages

of average mathematics scale scores ofourth - and eighth-grade students.

URLSs: nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator_cnb.asp; nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator_cnc.asp
U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, Naional Center for Education
Statistics, Condition of Education Statisticé&\verage scores of 15year-old students on the Program for
International Student Assessment (PISA) literacy scales for reading, mathematics, and science.
URL: nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator_cnk.asp

U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education
Statistics, Condition of Education Statisticé\verage scores of 15year-old students on the Program for
International Student Assessment (PISA) literacy scales for reading, mathematics, and science.
URL: nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator_cnk.asp

U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education
Statistics, Condition of Education StatisticReported public high school graduation rates,

determined by the Averaged Freshman Graduation Rate (AFGR). Data for 20114 12 school year.
URL: nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator_coi.asp

U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education Statistics,
Digestof Education StatisticsTotal enrollment in public schoolst students in pre-kindergarten through
12th grade t excluding public charter school students. Data for 2012t 13 school year.

URL: nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d14/tables/dt14 216.20.asp

U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education
Statistics, Digestof Education StatisticsTotal enrollment in public charter schoolst students in Pre-
kin dergarten through 12th grade. Data for 2012t 13 school year.

URL: nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d14/tables/dt14 216.90.asp

U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education
Statistics, Digestof Education StatisticsTotal enrollment in p rivate schoolg students in pre-
kindergarten through 12th grade. Data for 20114 12 school year.

URL: nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d13/tables/dt13_205.20.asp

National - and state-level estimates reported by Ann Zeise for 2013 14 school year, accessed June 18,
2015:a2zhomeschooling.com/thoughts_opinions_home_schod/numbers_homeschooled_students

Percentages are meant for general impressions only. Due to rounding, percentage totals may be
slightly greater or less than 100 percent.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education Statistics,
Digestof Education StatisticdReporting total public school districts. Data for 20114 12 school year.

URL: nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d13/tables/dt13 214.10.asp

U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education Statistics,
Digestof Education StatisticcReporting total public schools(sans charter schools) and totalpublic
charter schools. Data for 2012 13 school year.

URL: nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d14/tables/dt14 216.30.asp

U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education Statistics,
Private School Universe Survey (PSBeporting total private schools. Data for 20114 12 school year.

URL: nces.ed.gov/surveys/pss/tables/table_2011 15.asp

U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education
Statistics, Common Core of Data (CCD), using the EISi tableGenerator, based on data obtained
via "Local Education Agency (School District) Universe Survey”, 2012t 13 v.1a; "Public
Elementary/Secondary School Universe Survey", 201213 v.1a; "State Nonfiscal Public
Elementary/Secondary Education Survey", 2012t 13 v.1a.

URL: nces.ed.gov/ccd/elsi/tableGenerator.aspx

Stephen Q. Cornman, Revenues and Expenditures for Public Elementary and Secondary Education: School Year

2013 12 (Fiscal Year 201ZNCES 201430). U.S. Department of Education. Washington, D.C.: National
Center for Education Statistics (January 2015).

URL: nces.ed.gov/pubs2014/2014301.pdf
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Overview

The Schooling in America Survey is an annual project, developed and reported by the
Friedman Foundation for Educational Choice. Our partner, Braun Research, Inc.,
conducts the live phone call interviews, collects the survey data, and provides data
quality control. The purpose of the survey is to measure public opinion on, and in some
cases awareness or knowledgef, a range ofKi 12 education topics and reforms. We
report response levels, differences( fi ma r g and istengities for the country and a
range of demographic groups.t We also track response changes over time when possible.

Our annual snapshots consider the perceived direction of American Ki 12 education; the
feder al g ovVver nme nki 52edugaton; Edocatioraspending;ignades and
preferences for different types of schools; and school choice topics such ascharter
schools, vouchers, education savings accounts, and taxcredit scholarships. Like last
year, we have alsoasked two sets of questions with a special focus on standardized

testing and the Common Core State Standrds.

A total of 1,002 telephone interviews were completed from April 2 2 to May 12, 2015
by means of both landline and cell phone. A randomly selected and statistically
representative national sample of American adults responded to more than 25
substantive items in live phone interviews. Statistical results have been weighted to
correct for known demographic discrepancies. The margin of sampling error for the

national sample is £ 3.1 percentage points.

I n this year 0s threespliesamplewerimants. |A gplit-easample design
is a systematic way of comparing the effects of two or more alternative wordings for a
given question. The purpose of these experiments was to see if providing a new piece of
information T or alternative wording i about certain aspects ofKi 12 education can
significantly influence opinion on certain topics. We compare split -sample responses on

guestions exploring public spending on education; support for universal or means-

1 Data for race and ethnic group results are not reported in this report and will be released at a later date.
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tested school choice programs; and the mportance of special interest endorsements.
Those comparisons tend to be salient considerationsin state politics and reflect

undercurrents in education policy discussions.
Ground Rules and Organization

Before discussing the survey results, some brief graind rules for reporting national

sample and demographic subgroup responses in this paper. For each survey topic

(noted with a header at the top of the page), there is a sequence for reporting various

analytical frames. First, we note the raw responses levés for the national sample on a

given question. Following that initial observation, we consider thenat i onal sampl ed
margin, hard/strong response levels, and the net inten sity computed from the latter.

Recent trends are displayed in charts.

If we detectstatistical significance on a given item, then we briefly report demographic

results and differences.2 Explicit subgroup comparisons/differences are st atistically

significant with 95 percent confidence, unless otherwise clarified in the narrative.

Finally, we orient any I|listing of subgroups?®o
|l i kel yo to r espon dtypicallyemphasizingdhe propénsity to beh e r |,
more/less positive. Lists of subgroups with respect to margins and intensities are

meant to be suggestive for further exploration and research beyond this project.

The organization of this paper hasthree sections. The first section describeskey findings
and presents charts for additional context . The secondsection detailst he sur veyaods

methodology, summarizes response statistics, andprovides additional technical

2 For terminology: We use the label ?school pE U1 QdJréfer ta those respondents who said they have one or

more children in preschool through high schoold w6 1 wU UT w0 i-U Bd CEEG 1R O U wUl Ux OOEI]
children, or who may have children that are not in the PK -12 grade range.For terms regarding age groups:

? a O UaBllts» reflect respondents who are age 18 to 34;? O b E-Bg@adults? wE U0 QubkkK OWE OE w? Uil OB C
2?2 Ul O eafd B3 amdwlder.In some instances we combine selfidentified partisans (Democrats or Republicans)

with those who do not initially affiliate with one political party or the other, but in a follow  -up question say they

EOQw? 01 EO? wUOPEUEwW#1 OOEVUEUVUwWOUwW1l xUEOPEEOUWEUIT wUI UO1 Ew?:
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information on call dispositions for landline and cell phone interviews and weighting.
The third section lists the survey questions and results, allowing the reader to follow the

survey interview as it was conducted, with respect to item wording and ordering.
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SECTION |

Survey Findings
& Snapshots
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Issue Priority

Nearly one out of five respondents (17%) said Aeducationd was the mo

i mportant i1issue facing the country right now,
jobs 0 (31%) as a first priority.

A What else is important? Nearly 13% of res
critical issue for the United States.

A Independents (40%) are more likely to be concerned about the economy and
jobs, compared with Democrats (30%) and Republicans (29%) 3

Certain demographic subgroups significantly differ from one another when saying
education is a top priority:

A Urbanites (23%) are more likely to say education is a priority than people
living in small town (13%) and rural (12%)communities .

A A higher proportion of Democrats (20%) are focused on education than
Republicans (14%) and Independents (12%).

A More young adults (24%) put education at the top of their agenda for the
country, compared with middle -age adults (15%) and seniors (13%).

A Middle -income earners (23%) are more likely to indicate education is a top

priority for the country than low -income earners (14%).

3We are at least 95 percentonfident of any noted significant differences comparing subgroups to the
national average or between two or more subgroups. Please consider that each subgrop has a unique
margin of error based on its adult population size in the United States and the unweighted sample size
obtained in this survey. We advise strong caution when interpreting results for subg roups with relatively
small sample sizes (for example,n 0100). When | refer to subgroup sample sizest for example in
forthcoming tables ¢ those numbers represent the unweighted number of interviews.
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Which of the following do you see as the most important issue facing the country right now?

(% of All Responses)

31

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, 2015 Schooling in America Survey, Q1.
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Direction ofK¢12 Education

Americans are much more likely to think KT 12 education has gotten off on
the Aiwrong tracko (60%), cothirgefadaltd(3204)t h about
who say it is heading in the Aright direction

yeard6s results (58% wrong track vs. 33% right

We observenegative attitudes about the direction of Ki 12education across most
demographics. Most subgroup margins are greater than -20 percentage points. However,
some key differences stand out when making comparisons within certain demographic

categories or comparing a subgroup to the national average

A Two subgroups are significantly more |ike
national average: Urbanites (40%) and Democrats/Leaners (38%).

A Twosubgroups are significantly more |ikely
national average: seniors 69%) and Republicans/Leaners (69%).

>

Urbanites (40%) are more |ikely to say fr

small town (27%) and rural (26%) areas.

>\

Democrats (38%) are significantly more positive than Independents (27%).

>

Democrats/Leaners (38%) are more positive than Republicans/Leaners (25%).

>

Young adults (38%) and middle-age adults (36%) are more likely to be

positive than seniors (22%).

All subgroup margins are negative. The largest are among:seniors (-47 points),
Republicans/Leaners (-44), Republicans (-41 points), rural residents (-41 points), and

small town residents (-39 points).

13 | www.edchoice.org



Q5. In the United States, do you feel things in K-12 education are gener

going in the right direction, or do you feel things have generally gotten o
on the wrong track?

Right Direction Wrong Track Margin

% % N=
TOTAL 32 60 -28 1,002
School Parent 39 56 -17 234
Non-Schooler 29 62 -33 763
COMMUNITY
Urban 40 52 -12 211
Suburban 31 60 -29 378
Small Town 27 66 -39 248
Rural 26 67 -41 149
PARTY ID
Democrat 38 54 -16 353
Republican 27 68 -41 270
Independent 27 63 - 36 245
Democrat/Lean 38 53 -15 462
Republican/Lean 25 69 -44 400
AGE GROUP
18 to 34 38 54 -16 210
35to 54 36 58 -22 316
55 & Over 22 69 - 47 432
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
Under $40,000 31 61 -30 297
$40,000 to $79,999 30 62 -32 301
$80,000 & Over 29 63 -34 276

NOTE: Please consider that each subgroup has a unique margin of error based on its adult population siz
United States and the sample size (N) obtained in this survey. We advise strong caution when interpretin
results for subgroups with small sample sizes. The subgroup sample sizes displayed in the far right colu
represent the unweighted number of interviews. All other statistical results reported in this table and repc
reflect weighted data, a standard procedure to correct for known demographic discrepancies.

SOURCE: Friedman Foundation for Educational Cl2l&é&, Schooling in America Survep.
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The Public's Views on the Direction of K-12 Education, 2013-2015
(% of All Responses)

=== Right Direction ==\Nrong Track
70
62
60 58

50

40

30 26

20

10

2013 2014 2015

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, Schooling in America Survey, 2013-2015,
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School Parents' Views on the Direction of K-12 Education, 2013-2015

(% of School Parents)

=== Right Direction w=\Wrong Track
70
60
60 — 56
54
50
40 39
40
2/
30
20
10
0
2013 2014 2015

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, Schooling in America Survey, 2013-2015,
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Federal Government Performance

The country is decidedly pessimistic about federal involvement in KT 12
education. Nearly three -quarters of Americans have a dim view of the
federal government 06 sKip2erdfuccrarhd romne (i7ni7 % say df ai

A p oo rAnly 20 percent ofrespondentssaid fAgoodo or fHdAexcellent. o

That prevailing negative attitude cuts across all demographics. Subgroup margins are
overwhelmingly negatived all but three wider than -50 percentage points. The largest
margins are among Republicans/Leaners (-71 points) and Independents (-69 points).
Intensities are also negative across the board. The largest are amondrepublicans/Leaners
(-50 points), Republicans (-48 points), and rural residents ( -44 points).

Not surprisingly, views about t he f eder al governmentoés invol v
along partisan lines: Democrats (25%) are significantly more likely to give positive

ratings than Republicans (15%) and Independents (14%). Likewise, Democrats/Leaners

(26%) are more positive than Republicans/Leaners (12%).

17 | www.edchoice.org
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of matters in K-12 Education?

Good/Excellent  Fair/Poor Margin Intensity
% % N=
TOTAL 20 77 -57 -35 1,002
School Parent 22 75 - 53 -30 234
Non-Schooler 19 77 - 58 - 37 763
COMMUNITY
Urban 26 71 -45 - 28 211
Suburban 18 78 - 60 -35 378
Small Town 17 79 - 62 - 37 248
Rural 17 77 - 60 -44 149
PARTY ID
Democrat 25 73 - 48 -23 353
Republican 15 79 - 64 -48 270
Independent 14 83 - 69 -40 245
Democrat/Lean 26 72 - 46 -24 462
Republican/Lean 12 83 -71 - 50 400
AGE GROUP
18 to 34 22 74 -52 -27 210
35to 54 20 78 - 58 - 36 316
55 & Over 18 77 - 59 - 40 432

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Under $40,000 22 75 - 53 - 28 297
$40,000 to $79,999 21 76 - 95 -41 301
$80,000 & Over 16 82 - 66 -41 276

NOTE: Please consider that each subgroup has a unique margin of error based on its adult population size in the
States and the sample size (N) obtained in this survey. We advise strong caution when interpreting results for su
with small sample sizes. The subgroup sample sizes displayed in the far right column represent the unweighted
of interviews. All other statistical results reported in this table and report reflect weighted data, a standard procec
correct for known demographic discrepancies. Intensity is measured by subtracting the combined percentages ol
and "poor" responses from the combined percentages of "good" and "excellent" responses. The difference consi
only the most hardened views behind the positive or negative ratings.

SOURCE: Friedman Foundation for Educational Cl26it8, Schooling in America Sury&y6.
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The Public's Ratings of the Federal Governmentin K-12 Education, 2013-2015
(% of All Responses)

= GoOd /Excellent wwes Fair/Poor - = Excellent w = PooOr
77
74 74
70
60
50
i . JAIE 37 37
d -----------------------—-----
30
19 22 20
20
10
3 3 2
o -------------

2013 2014 2015

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, Schooling in America Survey, 2013-2015.
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Education Spending

Nearly $10,700 i s spent on each student i noAmer.
average, and less than one out of six respondents (14%) could estimate the

correct per -student spending range  for the national average.

A About 21% of respondents believed $4,000 or less was being spent per
student in the nationds public school

either said they Adondét knowo or coul

cabds

S . A

d no

A Whenconsideringfit ot al expendi t up¥8&m2014id2), st udent

which is another government definition for spending in Ki 12education, it is
evenmore likelyAmer i cans 0 dawmhaticaly fueher o target.4
Respondents tended to underestimate rather than overestimate.

A Two out of three respondents (67%) either underestimated educational

spending per student (with a cautious def
expenditureso), or they could not give an
When given an actual per-student spending statistic, Americans are less likely to say public
school fundingi s at a | eveb that is fAtoo | ow.
A In a split-sample experiment, we asked two slightly different questions. On
version 6A, 60% of respondents said that
(up from 56% in 2014) However, on version 6B, which included a sentence
referring to data on per-student funding in America ($10,667), the proportion
saying Atoo | owd shrank by 11 percentage
42" UUUI O0wsRrRx1 OEPUUUI U~ wE mérkction, MEQdidh I-relefe® uiparisenicdss 1 O 0 wd Ou

and other elementary/secondary current expenditures, but exclude expenditures on long -term debt service,

i EEPOPUDPTI UWEOEWEOOUUUUEUDOOOWEDOEWOUT 1 UwxUOBT UEBUB w?3 00

SeeStephen Q. Cornman, Revenues and Expenditurfs Public Elementary and Secondary Education: School
Year 201112 (Fiscal Year 201ZNCES 201430). U.S. Department of Education. Washington, D.C.:
National Center for Education Statistics (January 2015.

URL: nces.ed.gov/pubs2014/2014301.pdf
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How much do you think is spent per year on each ® Less Than $4,000

student in our country’s public schools? Your
estimate (to the nearest thousand dollars) will - $4'001 - $8,000
represent the combined expenditures of local, $8,001 - $12,000
state, and federal governments. $12 001 - $15 000
’ ’
(% of All Responses, % of School Parents) Over $16 000
’

TOTAL 14 7 12

School Parents 14 6 13

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, 2015 Schooling in America Survey, Q7.
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Split A. Do you believe that public school funding in our

country is at a level that is: ® Too High
Split B. According to the most recent information available, ® About Right
in the United States $10,667 is being spent each year per

student attending public schools. Do you believe that public Too Low

school funding in our country is at a level that is:

(% of All Responses, by split sample)

(A) Without Information 11 60

(B) With Information 11 49

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, 2015 Schooling in America Survey, Q8A and Q8B.
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Grades, Preferences fdiypes of Schools

Americans are much more likely to give grades A or B to private/parochial schools in
their communities, compared with the ir local public schools. When considering only
those respondents who actually gave a grade, tk local private schools (83% gave an A or

B) fare even better than public schools (46% gave an A or B).

A When considering all responses, we see approximately 44% of voters give an
A or B to local public schools; 58% give an A or B to local private/parochial
schools; and 36% give those high grades to public charter schoolsOnly 4% of
respondents would give a D orF grade to private schools;19% gave the same
low grades to public schools and 8% suggested low grades for charter schools.

A Itis important to highlight that m uch higher proportions of respondents did not
express a view for private schools (31%) or charter schools (43%), compared with
the proportion that did not grade public s chools (6%).

A When examining only those responses giving grades to different school types
in their communities, we observed approximately 46% of the national sample
gave anA or B to local public schools; 83% graded an A or B to local
private/parochial sch ools; and 63% gave an A or B to charter schools. Only 4%
of respondents gave a D or F grade to private schools14% gave low grades to

charter schools; and 10% assigned poor grades to area public schools.

When asked for a preferred school type, a plurality of Americans chosea private school
(41%) as a first option for their child. A little more than one -third of respondents (36%)
would select a regular public school. Nearly equal proportions would select a public
charter school (12%) or opt to homeschool heir child (9%).

A Those private preferences signal a glaring disconnect with actual school
enrollment patterns in the United States. The reality check is profound. A bout
85% of Ki 12 students attend public schools across the country. Only about

8% of students enroll in private schools. Roughly 5% of students currently go

23 | www.edchoice.org



to public charter schools. It is estimated that just under 3% of the countryd s

students are homeschooled.

In a follow -up question, more respondents in our survey prioritized ibet t er
educat i on(l7eputteah anyother coded response to explain why they selected a
certain school type. Other school attributes

attention/one-on-oneo (11%) and Abetter teachers/ teach

Prominently cited school characteristics for choosing a specific school type?3

Public District School (N = 349)

16% DIVERSITY / VARIETY

16% SOCIALIZATION / PEERS / OTHER KIDS

1% BETTER EDUCATION / QUALITY

1% BETTER TEACHERS/TEACHERS / TEACHING
1% PUBLIC SCHOOL: POSITIVE MENTIONS

Private School (N = 416)

24% BETTER EDUCATION / QUALITY

176 INDI VIDUAL ATTENTION / ONE -ON-ONE
13% CLASSSIZE / STUDENT-TEACHER RATIO

Public Charter School (N = 107)

17 INDIVIDUAL ATTENTION /ONE-ON-ONE
14% BETTER EDUCATION / QUALITY

14% BETTER TEACHERS / TEACHERS / TEACHING

Home School (N = 95)

13% INDI VIDUAL ATTENTION / ONE -ON-ONE

8% BETTER EDUCATION / QUALITY

8% OUTCOMES /RESULTS / GRADUATION RATE
8% SAFETY /LESS DRUGS, VIOLENCE, BULLYING

5 For observed subgroups on this question and in tables, we provide the total number of unweighted

interviews (N). However, all percentages reflect the count of coded responses divided by the total

number of weightedd O U1 UY DI PUS w4 Ob1 BT 1T Ul &render thrurBughlywestidadeYabdE 1 EwU OwUO T
judge the reliability of reported percentages.
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In thinking about the schools in your area,
; mA B
what grade would you give...

C

D mF mDNA/DK

(% of All Responses)

Regular Public

Schools 11 32

Charter Schools 26 13

Private Schools

34

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, 2015 Schooling in America Survey, Q9.

32

12 7
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In thinking about the schools in your area,
what grade would you give...

=A B C

mF

(% of Only Responses Giving Grades)

Regular Public

Schools 12 34 34

Charter Schools

45 23

49

Private Schools

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, 2015 Schooling in America Survey, Q9.

13 W

11 4
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If it were your decision and you could select m Regular Public School

any type of school, what type of school
would you select in order to obtain the best
education for your child?

M Charter School
“ Private School

® Home School

% of All Responses

Actual Enrollments*

* Based on U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics. The Condition of Education 2014. Home school
data based on Ann Zeise's estimates: 2zhomeschooling.com/thoughts_opinions_home_school/numbers_homeschooled_students

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, 2015 Schooling in America Survey, Q10.
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Q10. If it were your decision and you could select any type of school, what type of schc

would you select in order to obtain the best education for your child?

Charter School Home School Private School Public School

% % % % N=
TOTAL 12 9 41 36 1,002
School Parent 11 8 43 37 234
Non-Schooler 12 9 40 35 763
COMMUNITY
Urban 12 8 39 37 211
Suburban 13 9 44 32 378
Small Town 9 10 41 36 248
Rural 11 10 38 40 149
PARTY ID
Democrat 11 6 39 42 353
Republican 10 12 45 30 270
Independent 11 10 43 32 245
Democrat/Lean 12 6 39 41 462
Republican/Lean 11 13 45 28 400
AGE GROUP
18 to 34 13 11 41 32 210
35to 54 12 7 42 36 316
55 & Over 9 9 39 40 432
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
Under $40,000 12 9 41 36 297
$40,000 to $79,999 10 10 44 33 301
$80,000 & Over 8 12 38 38 276

NOTE: Please consider that each subgroup has a unique margin of error based on its adult population size in the United States
sample size (N) obtained in this survey. We advise strong caution when interpreting results for subgroups with small sample si:
subgroup sample sizes displayed in the far right column represent the unweighted number of interviews. All other statistical res
reported in this table and report reflect weighted data, a standard procedure to correct for known demographic discrepancies.

SOURCE: Friedman Foundation for Educational Cl24it&, Schooling in America Sury&y10.
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The Public's Preferences for School Type, 2012-2015
(% of All Responses)
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FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, Schooling in America Survey, 2012-2015,
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School Parents' Preferences for School Type, 2012-2015

(% of School Parents)
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FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, Schooling in America Survey, 2012-2015,
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Q11. What is the most important characteristic or attribute that would caus
you to choose a [INSERT SCHOOL TYPE FROM PREVIOUS QUESTION
child? Please use one word, or a very short phrase.

Top 10 | Specific impressions offered Al respondents(N = 1,002) in the
national sample. Numbers represent counts (n), not percentages.

BETTER EDUCATION / QUALITY162

BETTER TEACHERS / TEACHERS / TEACHING
INDIVIDUAL ATTENTION / ONE-ON-ONE109
ACADEMICS / CURRICULUM 75

CLASS SIZE / STUDENT-TEACHER RATE9
SOCIALIZATION / PEERS / OTHER KID$5
DISCIPLINE / STRUCTURE 63

DIVERSITY / VARIETY 59

ENVIRONMENT / CULTURE / COMMUNITY 53
STANDARDS / MORE CHALLENGINGA48

SOURCE: Friedman Foundation for Educational Ch@i@&é5 Schooling in America Surve@11.
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Q11. What is the most important characteristic or attribute that would caus
you to choose a [INSERT SCHOOL TYPE FROM PREVIOUS QUESTION
child? Please use one word, or a very short phrase.

Top 5 | Specific impressions offered ghool parentgN = 278) in the
national sample. Numbers represent counts (n), not percentages.

BETTER EDUCATION / QUALITY 45
INDIVIDUAL ATTENTION / ONE-ON-ONE 40
BETTER TEACHERS / TEACHERS / TEACHIRS
ACADEMICS / CURRICULUM 28

CLASS SIZE / STUDENT-TEACHER RATEJ

SOURCE: Friedman Foundation for Educational Ch@i@&5 Schooling in America Surve@11.
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Charter Schools

Charter schools are supported by a substantial number of Americans. A

solid majority (53%) said they favor charter schools, whereas 27 percent of
respondents said they oppose charters. Support has dipped since last year,
although opposition is basically unchanged (2014: 61% favor vs. 26%

oppose) . The margin of support for charter schools is large (+26 points).
Americans are almost twice as likely to express intensely positive responses
toward charters (21% Astrongly favoro vs. 12%

A We asked a pair of questions about public charter schools. The first
guestion inquired an opinion without offering any definition. On this
baseline question, 42% of respondents said they favoed charters and 21%
said they opposed them. (2014: 46% favor vs. 22% oppose) In the follow
up question, respondents were given a definition for a charter school. With
this basic context, support rose 11 points to 53%, and opposition increased
Six points to 27%.

A The proportion of fAdonét knowd responses
when comparing the baseline item to the definition item. Based on responses
to the former, the subgroups having the highest proportions either saying
they havenever heard of or i d o n 6 t ablout ahavtér schools are:young
adults (43%), small town residents (41%), and low-income earners (41%).

Positive views on charter schools sparall observed demographics. Subgroup margins are
substantially large in the positive direction d all wider than +20 percentage pointsd except
for three subgroups: Democrats (+12 points), Democrats/Leaners (+14 points) and
seniors (+19 points). The largest margins are among Repulticans/Leaners (+37 points),

Independents (+36 points), Republicans (+35 points), and young adults (+33 points).

A Republicans (60%) and Independents (58%) are significantly more likely

to indicate support for charter schools than Democrats (47%). Likewise,
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Republicans/Leaners (60%) are more positive than Democrats/Leaners
(47%) and the national sample average (53%)

A Democrats (35%) are significantly more negative on charter schools than
Republicans (25%), Independents (22%), and the national average (27%).

Intensities are also positive nearly across the board. Thelargest are among Republicans
(+17 points) , Republicans/Leaners (+17 points), and low-income earners (+16 points). The
net intensity among Democrats is essentially zero or everd the proportions of strongly

opposed an strongly favorable cancel each other out

A Republicans (29%) and Republicans/Leaners (28%) stand out as most likely
to say they Astrongly favoro charter

34 | www.edchoice.org
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Baseline. Based on what you know, or have heard
from others... In general, do you favor or oppose ® Oppose
“charter schools”?

With Definition. Charter schools are public schools
that have more control over their own budget,
staff, and curriculum, and are exempt from many

existing public school regulations. In general, do
you favor or oppose “charter schools”?

Baseline (Q12)

With Definition (Q13)

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, 2015 Schooling in America Survey, Q12 and Q13.

= Favor

35 | www.edchoice.org




Q13. Charter schools are public schools that have more control over their ¢

budget, staff, and curriculum, and are exempt from many existing public scr
regulations. In general, do you favor or oppose charter schools?

Favor Oppose Margin Intensity
% % N=

TOTAL 53 27 + 26 + 10 1,002

School Parent 54 30 + 24 +8 234

Non-Schooler 53 26 + 27 + 10 763
COMMUNITY

Urban 53 23 + 30 +9 211

Suburban 54 27 + 27 + 12 378

Small Town 50 29 +21 +7 248

Rural 55 34 +21 +9 149
PARTY ID

Democrat 47 35 + 12 even 353

Republican 60 25 + 35 + 17 270

Independent 58 22 + 36 + 13 245

Democrat/Lean 47 33 + 14 +5 462

Republican/Lean 60 23 + 37 + 17 400
AGE GROUP

18 to 34 55 22 + 33 +11 210

35 to 54 55 28 + 27 +9 316

55 & Over 50 31 + 19 +9 432
HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Under $40,000 54 24 + 30 + 16 297

$40,000 to $79,999 53 28 + 25 +7 301

$80,000 & Over 56 31 + 25 +8 276

NOTE: Please consider that each subgroup has a unique margin of error based on its adult population size in tl
States and the sample size (N) obtained in this survey. We advise strong caution when interpreting results for
subgroups with small sample sizes. The subgroup sample sizes displayed in the far right column represent the
unweighted number of interviews. All other statistical results reported in this table and report reflect weighted ¢
a standard procedure to correct for known demographic discrepancies. Intensity is measured by subtracting the
percentage of "strongly oppose" responses from the percentage of "strongly favor" responses. The difference

considers only the most hardened views behind the support or opposition for a given policy or proposal.

SOURCE: Friedman Foundation for Educational Cl26it&, Schooling in America Suryé&y13.
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The Public's Views on Charter Schools, 2013-2015
(With Definition, % of All Responses)
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FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, Schooling in America Survey, 2013-2015.
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School Parents' Views on Charter Schools, 2013-2015
(With Definition, % of School Parents)
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FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, Schooling in America Survey, 2013-2015.
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School Vouchers

Approximately six out of 10 Americans (61%) say they support school

vouchers, compared with 33% who said they oppose such a school choice

system. The levels are essentially unchanged since last year. (2014: 63% favor

vs. 33% oppose) The margin of support ( +28 points) is nearly 10 times the

sur veyo0s ofrearor.respondents were more likely to express an

intensely favorable view toward vouchers (34%
Astrongly opposeod).

A Similar to the previous pair of charter school questions, our interviewers
askedbaseline and follow-up questions about school vouchers. In the first
guestion, respondents were asked for their views on vouchers without a
definition or any other context. On this baseline question, 39% of the general
population said they favored vouchers, and 26% said they opposed such an
education policy. (2014: 43% favor vs. 21% oppose)n the follow -up question,
using a basic definition for a school voucher system support rose 22 points to
61%, and opposition increased seven points to 33%.
A The opinion change on vouchersi from baseline to follow-up i more than
doubles the positive margin, from +13 points to +28 points. The intensity for
vouchers also shifts in the positive direction, from +4 points to +13 points.
A We estimate 35% of respondents were initially unfamiliar with school
vouchers. The proportion of Adonét knowo
(35% to 6%) when comparing the baseline item to the definition item. On the
former, the subgroups having the highest proportions either saying they have
never heard of or fidonot arkyauogradultsa(dr®ut s cho

and low-income earners (41%).

Like charter schools, all demographics express msitive views on vouchers. Subgroup

margins are substantially large in the positive direction d greater than +20 percentage
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points for most subgroups. The largest margin is among young adults (+40 points). The

smallest margin is among seniors (+7 points).

A A surprising finding that goes against conventional wisdom is suburbanites (65%)
say they are significantly more supportive of vouchers than urbanites (54%).

A Republicans (64%) and Independents (66%) are significantly more likely to
indicate support for school vouchersthan Democrats (54%). Likewise,
Republicans/Leaners (65%) are more postive than Democrats/Leaners (56 %).

A Young adults (67%) and middle-age adults (65%) are more favorable toward
school vouchers than seniors (49%).

A Low-income earners (66%) are significantly more supportive than high -
income earners (56%).

A Seniors (42%) are significantly more negative on school vouchersthan young
adults (27%), middle -age adults 30%), and the national average (33%).

Intensities are also positive nearly across the board. The larges are among school parents
(+25 points) and middle -age adults (+22 points). The lowest intensities are found among:
seniors (-2 points), Democrats (+5 points), Democrats/Leaners (+6 points), and high -

income earners (+4 points).

A School parents (42% and middle -age adults (41%) aremost likely to say they
Astr on g lschoolfvaughers. 0
A Seniors (30%) and high-income earners (29%) have the largest proportions

saying they Astrongly opposed school vouc

In a follow -up question, we learned the most canmon reasons for supporting school
vouchers are Nnaccess to schools having better
freedom and f | exi bi Wedlspaskeda simpaafollewrup sodhosé 2 8 %) .
respondents opposed toschool vouchers. By far the most common reason for opposing

school vouchers is the belief they fAdivert fu
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Baseline. Based on what you know, or have heard from
others... In general, do you favor or oppose “school vouchers”?
® Oppose ®m Favor
With Definition. A school voucher system allows parents the
option of sending their child to the school of their choice,
whether that school is public or private, including both
religious and non-religious schools. If this policy were
adopted, tax dollars currently allocated to a school district
would be allocated to parents in the form of a “school
voucher” to pay partial or full tuition for their child’s school.
In general, do you favor or oppose a school voucher system?

Baseline (Q14)

With Definition (Q15)

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, 2015 Schooling in America Survey, Q14 and Q15.
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Q15. A school voucher system allows parents the option of sending their chilc
the school of their choice, whether that school is public or private, including bq
religious and non-religious schools. If this policy were adopted, tax dollars

currently allocated to a school district would be allocated to parents in the forr
2F I 4GaoOKz22f @2dzOKSNE G2 LI} & LI NIAI
general, do you favor or oppose a school voucher system?

Favor Oppose Margin Intensity
% % N=

TOTAL 61 33 + 28 + 13 1,002

School Parent 63 30 + 33 + 25 234

Non-Schooler 60 34 + 26 +8 763
COMMUNITY

Urban 54 41 + 13 +5 211

Suburban 65 29 + 36 + 14 378

Small Town 58 34 + 24 + 13 248

Rural 66 29 + 37 + 18 149
PARTY ID

Democrat 54 38 + 16 +5 353

Republican 64 29 + 35 + 20 270

Independent 66 30 + 36 + 14 245

Democrat/Lean 56 37 + 19 +6 462

Republican/Lean 65 29 + 36 + 20 400
AGE GROUP

18 to 34 67 27 + 40 + 18 210

35to 54 65 30 + 35 + 22 316

55 & Over 49 42 +7 -2 432
HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Under $40,000 66 28 + 38 + 20 297

$40,000 to $79,999 61 32 + 29 + 14 301

$80,000 & Over 56 40 + 16 +4 276

NOTE: Please consider that each subgroup has a unique margin of error based on its adult population size in the
States and the sample size (N) obtained in this survey. We advise strong caution when interpreting results for sut
with small sample sizes. The subgroup sample sizes displayed in the far right column represent the unweighted
of interviews. All other statistical results reported in this table and report reflect weighted data, a standard procedt
correct for known demographic discrepancies. Intensity is measured by subtracting the percentage of "strongly op
responses from the percentage of "strongly favor" responses. The difference considers only the most hardened v
behind the support or opposition for a given policy or proposal.

SOURCE: Friedman Foundation for Educational Clafldé&, Schooling in America Sury€y15.
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What is the most important reason you say you favor school vouchers?
Is your main reason that such a system provides:

(% of All "Strongly/Somewhat Favor" Responses to Q15)

Access to schools having better academics _ 38
More freedom and flexibility for parents _ 28
Providing more individual attention _ 17
Access to religious schools - 6
Access to safer schools - 6

Something else/Other . 3

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, 2015 Schooling in America Survey, Q16.
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What is the most important reason you say you oppose school vouchers?
Is your main reason that such a system would:

(% of All "Strongly/Somewhat Oppose" Responses to Q15)

Something else/Other - 12
Cause fraudulent behavior - 9

Benefit unaccountable private schools - 7
Cause student transportation problems - 6

Send funding to religious schools . 4

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, 2015 Schooling in America Survey, Q17.
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The Public's Views on School Vouchers, 2012-2015
(With Definition, % of All Responses)
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FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, Schooling in America Survey, 2012-2015.
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School Parents' Views on School Vouchers, 2012-2015
(With Definition, % of All Responses)
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FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, Schooling in America Survey, 2012-2015.
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Education Savings Accounts (ESAS)

Six out of 10 Americans (62%) say they suppor
accounto system (AESA0). The margin of suppor
less one -third of respondents (28%) said they oppose ESAs. The support

level and margin have increased since last year (2014: 56% favor vs. 34%

oppose) Americans are twice as likely to express an intensely favorable view

toward ESAs (32% fistrongly favoro vs. 16% fist

All demographics are supportive of ESAs. With only a few exceptions, sibgroup margins
are greater than +30 percentage points. The largest margins are among:young adults
(+59 points), low-income earners (+47 points), school parents (+44 points), urbanites
(+44 points), and Independents ( +40 points) . By far, the smallest margin is among

seniors (+4 points).

A Urbanites (69%) are significantly more favorable toward ESAs than small
town residents (54%).

A Young adults (75%) are significantly more supportive of ESAs than middle-
age adults (65%) and seniors (45%). The twenty point gap between middle -
age adultsand seniors is also assignificant difference.

A Low-income earners (70%) are more likely to support ESAs than middle-
income earners (55%) and highrincome earners (61%).

A Seniors (41%) are sigrificantly more negative on ESAsthan young adults
(16%), middle-age adults 26%), and the national average (28%).

Intensities are also positive for nearly all demographic subgroups across the board.
Young adults (+32 points) clearly stand out as most intensely positive. On the other end

of the spectrum, seniors (-5 points) are the only subgroup to express a negative intensity.

A Independents (39%) and young adults (39%) have the greatest proportions
sayingt hey fAstr &EBAsl y favoro
A Seniors (27%) have the largest proportions ayi ng t hey A E€8Asongl y
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A split sample experiment in the follow -up question reveals Americans are inclined
toward universal access to ESAs rather than neans-tested eligibility based solely on

financial need.

A In Split A, approximately two out of three respondents (66%) said they
agree with the statement that AESAs shoul
regardl ess of i ncombéaitdedbrd fssp e coinagll yn eaegd se.eo
wit h that statement. Fewer than three out of 10 voters (27%) disagree
with that statement ; 16% said they fAstron
A In the comparison sample, Split B, respondents were asked if theyagree
with the statement n ES As shoul d only blmsedanai | abl e t
financi al n e-thidd.(35%)Adrexedivtith tbah statement, while
17% said fistrongly agree. o0 More than half

meanst esting ESAs, and 33% said they HAstror
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Q19. An "education savings account,” - often called an "ESA" - allows parentg
take their child out of a public district or charter school, and receive a paymeni
into a government-authorized savings account with restricted, but multiple use

Parents can then use these funds to pay for private school tuition, virtual
education programs, private tutoring or saving for future college expenses. In
ASYSNY 3 R2 @&2dz FF@2NJ 2N 2LJL12aS (KA

Favor Oppose Margin Intensity
% % N=

TOTAL 62 28 + 34 + 16 1,002

School Parent 67 23 + 44 + 23 234

Non-Schooler 60 30 + 30 +13 763
COMMUNITY

Urban 69 25 + 44 +21 211

Suburban 61 26 + 35 +21 378

Small Town 54 33 +21 +7 248

Rural 62 32 + 30 + 10 149
PARTY ID

Democrat 60 30 + 30 + 10 353

Republican 61 28 + 33 + 17 270

Independent 65 25 + 40 + 22 245

Democrat/Lean 62 28 + 34 + 17 462

Republican/Lean 60 28 + 32 + 15 400
AGE GROUP

18 to 34 75 16 + 59 + 32 210

35t0 54 65 26 + 39 + 22 316

55 & Over 45 41 +4 -5 432
HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Under $40,000 70 23 + 47 + 22 297

$40,000 to $79,999 55 32 + 23 +12 301

$80,000 & Over 61 30 + 31 +13 276

NOTE: Please consider that each subgroup has a unique margin of error based on its adult population size in the |
States and the sample size (N) obtained in this survey. We advise strong caution when interpreting results for sub
with small sample sizes. The subgroup sample sizes displayed in the far right column represent the unweighted r
interviews. All other statistical results reported in this table and report reflect weighted data, a standard procedure
correct for known demographic discrepancies. Intensity is measured by subtracting the percentage of "strongly opj
responses from the percentage of "strongly favor" responses. The difference considers only the most hardened vi
behind the support or opposition for a given policy or proposal.

SOURCE: Friedman Foundation for Educational Cl28i&&, Schooling in America Sury&y19.
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The Public's Views on Education Savings Acccounts (ESAs), 2013-2015
(% of All Responses)
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FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, Schooling in America Survey, 2013-2015.

50 | www.edchoice.org



School Parents' Views on Education Savings Acccounts (ESAs), 2013-2015
(% of School Parent Responses)
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Split A. Some people believe that ESAs should be available
to all families, regardless of incomes and special needs. Do
you agree or disagree with that statement?

M Disagree W Agree

Split B. Some people believe that ESAs should only be
available to families based on financial need. Do you agree or
disagree with that statement?

Universal (Q20A)

Means-Testing (Q20B) 56

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, 2015 Schooling in America Survey, Q20A and Q208

52 | www.edchoice.org




TaxCredit Scholarships

Americans are more than twice as likely to support a tax -credit scholarship

program than they are to oppose one. Six out of 10 respondents (60%) said

they supported the  reform, whereas 29 percent said they oppose tax -credit

scholarships . The result is slightly decreased since last year (2014: 64% favor

vs. 25% oppose) . The marginis +31  percentage points.  The general public is

almost twice as likely to express intensely positive responses toward tax -

creditscholars hi ps (28% fAstrongly favoro vs. 16% fist

With only two exceptions, observed subgroup margins are greater than +20 percentage
points. The largest margins are among:young adults (+52 points), urbanites (+48
points), low -income earners (+45 points), Republicans/Leaners (+41 points), and
Republicans (+39 points) . Once again when it comes to a school choice reform, seniors

show the smallest margin of support (+8 points).

A Urbanites (72%) are significantly more favorable toward tax -credit
scholarships than suburbanites (57%), small town residents (50%), and
the national sample average (60%).

A Republicans (64%) are more supportive than Democrats (54%).

Similarly, Republicans/Leaners (65%) are significantly different than
Democrats/Leaners (57%).

A Young adults (72%) are significantly more supportive of tax-credit scholarships
than middle -age adults (61%),seniors (47%), and the national average (60%).
Middle -age adults are also significantly more favorable toscholarships
compared with seniors.

A Seniors (39%) are significantly more negative than young adults (20%),

middle -age adults (28%), and the national average (2%0).

Net intensities are positive for all observed demographic subgroups, except

seniors (-2 points). Subgroups that are most intensely positive include: young
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adults (+24 points), school parents (+22 points), urbanites (+22 points), and low -

income earners (+20 points).

A Urbanites (38%) have the greatest proportion sayingt hey fstrdaxgl y f a:
credit scholarships.
A Seniors (23%) have thelargest proporton s ayi ng t hey fdax-rongl y

credit scholarships.
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VHH O I 4Gl E ONBRAGE lfft26a Ly AYRA
a tax owed to government. Some states give tax credits to individuals and
businesses if they contribute money to nonprofit organizations that distribute
LINR @F S aOK22f aOK2fl NEKALA® ! adlE

option of sending their child to the school of their choice, whether that school i
public or private, including both religious and non-religious schools. In general,
you favor or oppose a tax-credit scholarship system?

Favor Oppose Margin Intensity
% % N=

TOTAL 60 29 + 31 +12 1,002

School Parent 61 27 + 34 + 22 234

Non-Schooler 59 30 + 29 + 8 763
COMMUNITY

Urban 72 24 + 48 + 22 211

Suburban 57 30 + 27 +11 378

Small Town 50 35 + 15 + 3 248

Rural 62 27 + 35 + 14 149
PARTY ID

Democrat 54 33 + 21 + 8 353

Republican 64 25 + 39 + 13 270

Independent 62 29 + 33 +11 245

Democrat/Lean 57 33 + 24 + 11 462

Republican/Lean 65 24 +41 +14 400
AGE GROUP

18 to 34 72 20 + 52 + 24 210

35to 54 61 28 + 33 + 16 316

55 & Over 47 39 +8 -2 432
HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Under $40,000 67 22 + 45 + 20 297

$40,000 to $79,999 58 30 + 28 +9 301

$80,000 & Over 55 37 + 18 +6 276

NOTE: Please consider that each subgroup has a unique margin of error based on its adult population size in the (
States and the sample size (N) obtained in this survey. We advise strong caution when interpreting results for sub
with small sample sizes. The subgroup sample sizes displayed in the far right column represent the unweighted r
interviews. All other statistical results reported in this table and report reflect weighted data, a standard procedure
correct for known demographic discrepancies. Intensity is measured by subtracting the percentage of "strongly opj
responses from the percentage of "strongly favor" responses. The difference considers only the most hardened vir
behind the support or opposition for a given policy or proposal.

SOURCE: Friedman Foundation for Educational CI28i£&, Schooling in America Surve&y22.
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The Public's Views on Tax-Credit Scholarships, 2013-2015
(% of All Responses)
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School Parents' Views on Tax-Credit Scholarships, 2013-2015
(% of School Parents)
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Standardized Testing

More than two out of five Americans (43%) believed students spend at least
16 or more days of the school year 1 nearly 10% of the academic year T on
standardized testing activities. That figure is essentially unchanged since

last year (4 2% in 2014) .

A High-i ncome earners (49%) are significantly

school day-maomeehraers (38%).w

A Seniors (25%) are significantly more likely than young adults (11%) and
middle-age adults (12%) to say they fAdondt Kk
responding to this question.

A plurality of Americans (42%) said the amount of time spent on standardized

testing ihsi glht, 00 compared with 19S8iceMddstoyeag ai d At o
those numbers have increased and decreased, respectively (2014: 36% too

high vs. 24% too low)

A Views on testing diverge greatly among income groups. High-income earners
(58% too highvs.14%bo | ow) are much more | ikely t«¢
low-income earners (30% too high vs. 25% too low), middle-income earners

(43% too high vs. 20% too low), and the national sample average.

A Nearly half of school parents (47%) saidthe amount of time spent on
standar di zed t e sdahowewr, thasleval ts aod sighificanthy ;
different compared with non -schoolers (40%) or the national average (42%).
Among school parents, the Atoo higho sent

the proportion who said i t o 00(19%)w

A A plurality of middle -age adults believe American schools spend too much
time on testing (45% too high vs. 20% too
response is significantly greater than se
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How much time do you think a typical American student B 16 or More School Days

spends in a school year on preparing for standardized tests
and taking these tests? Your estimate, in school days, will ® 11 to 15 School Days
reflect total time for the state test and any additional 6 to 10 School Days

standardized tests administered by the district or school.

5 or Less School Days

(% of all responses, % of School Parents)

18 13 16 12

2014 2015 2014 2015

TOTAL School Parent

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, Schooling in America Survey, 2014-2015.
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Q24. Do you believe the amount of time spent on standardized testing

American schools is:

Too High About Right Too Low

% % % N=
TOTAL 42 31 19 1,002
School Parent 47 29 20 234
Non-Schooler 40 31 19 763
COMMUNITY
Urban 39 35 17 211
Suburban 46 28 20 378
Small Town 39 30 20 248
Rural 44 28 19 149
PARTY ID
Democrat 38 34 22 353
Republican 43 27 17 270
Independent 44 29 20 245
Democrat/Lean 39 35 22 462
Republican/Lean 44 28 15 400
AGE GROUP
18 to 34 42 32 21 210
35to 54 45 28 20 316
55 & Over 37 32 17 432
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
Under $40,000 30 39 25 297
$40,000 to $79,999 43 29 20 301
$80,000 & Over 58 21 14 276

NOTE: Please consider that each subgroup has a unique margin of error based on its adult population siz
United States and the sample size (N) obtained in this survey. We advise strong caution when interpretir
results for subgroups with small sample sizes. The subgroup sample sizes displayed in the far right colu
represent the unweighted number of interviews. All other statistical results reported in this table and repc
reflect weighted data, a standard procedure to correct for known demographic discrepancies.

SOURCE: Friedman Foundation for Educational Cl26it8, Schooling in America Sury&y24.
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M Too High
Views on Time Spent on Standardized Testing, 2014-2015

(% of all responses, % of School Parents)

About Right

W Too Low

33
31 30 29
IIIIIH!IIIII IIIII%IIIII IIIII:IIIII
2014 2015 2014 2015
TOTAL School Parent

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, Schooling in America Survey, 2014-2015.

61 | www.edchoice.org




State Accountability and Intervention

When asked about what state gov ernment should do to intervene, if at all, in

low -performing schools, the highest proportion of respondents (41%) said

supplying vouchers/scholarships to affected families would be a useful state

intervention. Significantly smaller proportions believed converting district

schools to charter school s (26%), dismissing the school personnel (25%), or

closing the school (18%) would be useful to affected students and families. 6

A

Republicans (33%) are significantly less likely than Democrats (44%) and
Independents (44%) to say the school choice option is nore useful. That is a
surprising finding . In this circumstance, Republicans and Democrats switch
their relative positions with respect to advancing vouchers, scholarships, or
ESAs. It is also noteworthy that Democrats are more likely to say school

choice is more useful to affected families than other interventions.

Young adults (52%) are much more likely to say the school choice option is
more useful than middle -age adults (39%) and seniors (35%).

Low-income earners (47%) are significantly more likely to say the school

choice option is more useful than high-income earners (36%).

High -income earners (27%) are significantly more likely to rate the school

choice option a fA1lo -incdine eamers (16806% raddle-1 o )

income earners (17%), and the national average (19%).

Nearly half of school parents (49%) rate the school closure/reassignment

option a fAlo (Al east wuseful d), which

observedfor non-schoolers (38%) and the national average (41%).

6 We asked respondents to rate four types of potential accountability actions where the state could intervene

t han

i s s

in a low -performing school . Ratings were based on a scale ranging UOOwhwU Owk OQwb | &leéhbtwE w? hu? u
UUI il UOWEEUDPOOWUOWET wUEOI O amestwsefuliactichOE U1 OWEOEWEwW? k2> wUI | O]

62 | www.edchoice.org



We would now like to ask what you believe state government should do to intervene — if at all -
in low-performing school districts and schools. On a scale from 1 to 5, please rate how useful
each one of the following actions would be to affected students and families in a low-performing
school? A "1" would reflect LEAST useful action; a "5" would reflect MOST useful action.

(combined % of all "4" and "5" responses)

41
26 25
. . |
Supply a voucher, Convert district schools Replace school Close the school and

scholarship, ESA to to charters leadership, staff reassign students
enroll in another school

FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, 2015 Schooling in America Survey, Q25.
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Fff ¢ Ay f26nmLISNF2NXVAYy3d aOK22f RAAGNROGA |

each one of the following actions would be to affected students and families in a low-performit
school? A "1" would reflect LEAST useful action; a "5" would reflect MOST useful action.
(reporting combined % of "4" and "5" responses)

Supply a voucher Convert district Replace schoo Close the school an
scholarship, ES/ schools to charter<leadership, stafl reassign students

% % % % N=
TOTAL 41 26 25 18 1,002
School Parent 43 28 24 14 234
Non-Schooler 41 25 25 20 763
COMMUNITY
Urban 46 27 24 21 211
Suburban 41 25 24 13 378
Small Town 39 26 25 22 248
Rural 40 26 27 21 149
PARTY ID
Democrat 44 24 23 18 353
Republican 33 29 27 16 270
Independent 44 28 22 17 245
Democrat/Lean 45 24 22 18 462
Republican/Lean 38 30 28 18 400
AGE GROUP
18 to 34 52 25 26 18 210
35to 54 39 28 26 17 316
55 & Over 35 24 23 19 432
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
Under $40,000 47 27 26 18 297
$40,000 to $79,999 43 24 21 19 301
$80,000 & Over 36 27 29 17 276

NOTE: Please consider that each subgroup has a unique margin of error based on its adult population size in the United States and the s
(N) obtained in this survey. We advise strong caution when interpreting results for subgroups with small sample sizes. The subgroup sai
displayed in the far right column represent the unweighted number of interviews. All other statistical results reported in this table and rep
reflect weighted data, a standard procedure to correct for known demographic discrepancies.

SOURCE: Friedman Foundation for Educational Cl26it&, Schooling in America Survé&y25.
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Common Core State Standards

Half of respondents (50%) said they support the Common Core State

Standards (Common Core) compared with 40 percent who said they oppose
this approach to developing and implementing state -level academic
standards. Sentiment has not changed since last year (2014: 50% favor vs.

41% oppose) . The margin is +10 percentage points. Net intensity goes in the
negative direction  (19% strongly favor vs. 24% strongly oppose).

A Impressions toward the baseline question sends a more mixed message.
Without any context or definition, 40% of Americans say they support Common
Core, whereas the proportion in opposition is nearly equal (39%). Support on
the baseline has climbed six points since last year(2014: 34% support vs. 39%
oppose). The protocol used for this set of Common Core questions issimilar to
the approach used for the voucher and charter school questionpairs.

A In the second/follow -up question i providing additional context to the purpose
and origins of the Common Corei respondents increased their support by 10
points to 50%, and opposition increased by one point to 40%.

A We estimate onefifth of respondents (20%) were initially unfamiliar with
Common Core. That result is down from 26% in 2014. The proportion of
Adondédt knowo responses shrinks by 11 poin
the baseline andcontext items.

A School parents, suburbanites, and high-income earners aresignificantly more
likely than the national average to express a view alout Common Core on the

baseline question.

Compared with responses to the school choice questionsdemographic subgroup
margins are smaller in size, except among Democrats (+28 points), Democrats/Leaners
(+26 points), and urbanites (+25 points). Negative margins are observed among rural
residents (-6 points), Republicans/Leaners (-4 points), and Republicans (-3 points).
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A Democrats (60%) are significantly more supportive of Common Core
than Republicans (43%), Independents (50%), and the national average
(50%). Similarly, Democrats/Leaners (59%) are more positive than
Republicans/Leaners (43%).

A Urbanites (57%) are more likely to support Common Core than rural residents
(43%). Conversely,small town residents (44%) and rural residents (49%) are

more significantly opposed to Common Core, compared with urbanites (32%).

Intensities are mostly negative across observed demographic subgroupsThe largest
positive intensities are among Democrats (+7 points) and Democrats/Leaners (+5 points).
The largest negativeare found among: Republicans/Leaners (-16 points), Republicans (-14
points), high -income earners (-13 points), and rural residents (-11 points).

A Democrats (24%) and Democrats/Leaners (23%) are most likely to say they
istr on g lthg Common Cored

A Rural residents (33%), Republicans/Leaners (31%), high-income earners
(31%), and Republicans (30%) are most likelytosayt hey fAstrongly

0 p p o Goenmon Core.
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